
dep

west Virginia department of environmentoi protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 S?"-Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dcD.wv.eov

Monday, December 6, 2021

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

TRIBLINE RESOURCES, LLC

3861 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY, SUITE 600
LAFAYETTE, LA 70503

Re: Permit approval for hOGE S GRN WZ lOH
47-103-03472-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1 -800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Fann Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

HOGE S GRN WZ lOH

STATE OF WV PUBLIC LD

47-103-03472-00-00

New Drill

12/6/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/10/2021



APINumbo*:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Viisinia Code § 22^A-8(d) aUows the Office of Oil and Oas to piece qtedfic upon diis
P«m>itc(»<^^fl»sainerffectaslaw. Pailmetn^n^^M^merifi^.^^

conditions may resah in aifensemmt action

CONDITIONS

(^A^. lliiougb this ponnit, yon are herrty being advised to cwisiih witii USAGE regarding this pnqxjsed
2. I[<^opWB^«»ouiiteismunaiiCicqwl€d void, or an anticqiated void at an unanticipated darth. the onesBte

notify the inqiectorwitfam 24 hours. ModificatHMs to die casing progiam hf nw**°*nr** ♦«* eAnmivwith W. Va. Code § 22-dA-5a (12X which requiies drilling to a tnhmnwin d^ltfa Of ^e^^
bottoi^tbe^aiHlbistBlliiiganiinimiimoftwaity(20)feetofciisii« XJnderiiodiciiaiaancedionld
^(^eratw <M HHMB than <me hundned (100) ftet below the bosom of the void or install less dan twmty(20) feet of casing hdow the bottom of tibe void. wemy

3. When con^ac^ fills, each lift ̂ fore compaction shall not be more tiian 12 inches in height and the
moisture content of die fill material shall be within limits as detennined by die Standard Proctor Density test
oftbe actual soils used In qiccificenginemed fill, ASTMD698. Standard Test Method for LaboratwvCtoart^cs of Soil Using Standard Efimt, to achieve 95 % comp^doi^. Eatm lift shall be tested for conqiaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per ame of fill All lest
results shall be maintained on site and available for roview. •

4. Operator shall mstail sign^ per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their anDroved
watw management plan widiin 24 hours of wal^ mana^nmit plan activation.

5. OU and gas water suppfy wells will be registensd with the Office of Oil and Gas and all sudi wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance widi the standards of die Bureau for Public HeaUfa forth in its
Ug^e^e oitided Wat^ Well Reguhaions, 64 C.SJL 19. Operator Is to contact the Bureau of Public
HeaUfa regardrngpennitrequirmnents. In Ueu ofphiggmg, the opentormay transfer die well to the surfece
OTOT lym ajpeement of the parties. Afldrinldiig water wells within fifteen hundred feet ofthe water supply

<Verator upon request of the drinking weU owner prior to operating the

6. Pui^t to the reqimnents pertaining to the sampling of dmnesdc water stqjply wells/springs the operator
no dmfy (30) days after iweiirt of analytical data poviite a wiftten copy to dm Oiicnmdttyofiheusms who m^ have requested sudianafyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiaixm ofthe conqiletion process die operator shaU notify the Chief ot his designee.

9. If ̂ ^lori«m or otoaccktent causing toss of life or serious pentonalmjuiy occurs in or about a wcHm
well wmfc on a well, die wen operator or its cooliBctor riiall give ttotioe, stating the paiticulais of theeaqilosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the within 24 hours of said accident

12/10/2021



API Number.

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. Tbe operator shaUimwide to fteOflBceofOfl and Gas the dates ofeadioftbefollownigwifliin 30 dws of
their occunence: conq>letKm of constniction ofthe weM pad, comaiencenieirt of drining, «f Amtnp
c<Hiq>Iedanofaiiy other pennltted wen wwk» and coinpledoa of tee weO. Such notice shall be provided by
saidiiig8neaiailtoDEFOOGNotify@wv.gov.

12/10/2021



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47-_121
0SV7 2

OPERATOR WELL NO. H.a.saRMWZioH
Well Pad Name: HoaeSBRnwz

RTATF. OF WF.ST VIRGINIA

nBPARTMRNT OP FNVIRnMMENTAT PRnTF.CT10frOFFTrF OF Oil, AND GAS
WFJ J. WORK PERMIT APPTJCATION

Center Point
1) Well Operator: Tribune Resources, LLC 494522341 IWetzel

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Hoge S GRN WZ 10H Well Pad Name: Hoge S GRN WZ
3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: state of vw Public Land corp. Public Road Access: County Rt 13/8
4) Elevation, current ground: 1380'
5) Well Type (a) Gas Oil

Other

Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1379'
Underground Storage

(b)IfGas Shallow Deep

Horizontal ^

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes
7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
^  ̂ . .. .. ^ p^t II T- T\/nT'la*?'Tsirnethflsfi7395'.Anticioatedthickness:50,AnticirZt TVD 73k ratuet base 7395.. Anddpatad thIoKness: 50. Andotp^d Prassura: 4600 ps.

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7483'
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus
10) Proposed Total Measured Depth:

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 13.676'
504'12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths:

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Based on drilling history of nearby wells
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1002'
15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 1194'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): Not that we are aware of.

No X
17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adj acent to an active mine? Yes

NOV 1 3 20Z1

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:
Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

■. ' •n' Of

Page 1 of 3
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WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47- '03

OPERATOR WELL NO. Hogosgrn wz ioh

Well Pad Name: Hope s grnwz

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weiaht oer ft.

(lb/ft)
FOO'CAOK: For

DrIllinL' (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

liil

CEMENT:

Fil!-UD

(Cu. Fl.)/CTS

Conductor 20" New J-55 98# 120' 120' SX/CTS

Fresh Water 13 3/8" New J-55 54.5# 650' 650' SX/CTS

Coal

liUcrincdialc 9 5/8" New J-55 40# 3500' 3500' SX/CTS

Production 5 1/2" New P-110 20# 19,552' 19,552'

Tubing

Liners

TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

linl

Burst Pressure

(Dsi)

Anticioated

Max. Internal

Pressure (osi)

Cement

Im.

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 20" 26" 0.438" 2110 50 Class A 1.2/50% Excess

Fresh Water 13 3/8" 17 1/2" 0.38" 2730 800 Class A 1.2/30% Excess

Coal

Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.395" 3950 1500 Class A 1.378/30% Excess

Production 5 1/2" 8 3/4" 0.361" 12,640 5000 Class A 1.04/10% Excess

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes:

Depths Set:

Page 2 of3

12/10/2021



API NO. 47- 103
WW-6B OPERATOR WELL NO. HogesoRNwzioH
(10/14) ^gjl pgj Name: HogesGRNwz

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:
_  OAM aamWi

™. ,«i - b. «■" "I <" 3w5S," SSfS SSSSlSS'lS

run/cement casing as per the attached program.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure dnu maA
Multi-stage sllckwater fracturing with frac sand. Wireline conveyed pump
isolate frac stages. Maximum pressure will be 10,000 psig. and maximum rate will be 95 bpm.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres). 50.7
22) Area to be disturbed for weii pad only, less access road (acres):
23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
Conductor: NA
Surface: Centralizer every 3 joints or 120'
Intermediate: Centralizer every 3 joints or 120'
Production: Run 1 spiral centralizer every 120' from ID to the top of the cun/e

Run 1 spiral centralizer every 200' from the top of the curve to surface

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:
r:ci_i\/tD

ri , ivi vjxcja'

Conductor. Class A cement (see attachment for description)
Surface; Class A cement (see attachment for description)
Intermediate: Class A cement (see attachment for description) . \
Production- 50/50 Poz/Class A lead, Class A cement tall (see attachment for description)

NOV 1 a 2021

WV Dspr-iriment of

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:
The wellbore will be properly circulated clean at ID of each hole section until as much residual drill
cuttings have been removed from the wellbore as possible, residual gas to
the mud and wellbore are both in good, stable condition. Mud properties will be adjusted, if needed, to
ensure clean hole. Hole cleaning times will vary by hole section and from weii to well.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.
Page 3 of 3
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m
TRIBUNE

RFSfJURCFS

Hoge S GRN WZ lOH
Coiintv. Stall.'

Wetzel, West Virginia

CDOrdinalet.

NAD 27

TowQShcp'

Grant

SHI lal/lorig. 39.479781923 N, 80.69618624 W

tun lal/Long 39.45476988 N, 80.67013222 W

R.R; H&P Rig 608

RKB / Elev.ltioti

1,40471,379'

Targtit litiL*

Marcellus

AFE DC/CWC;

U5DW:

504*

Prnpptly

17-1/2'
PDC

12-1/4"

PDC

8-3/4"

PDC

8-3/4"

PDC

8-1/2"

PDC

Water Based Mud

80 to 650-ft

8.3-8.4 ppg

20-30 vis

i

Casing Design

Intenral Hole slzi Size Weight Grade Conn. Collapst Burst Depth Cost

(in) (in) #/ft (PS!) (PSI) (ft) s/ft

Conductor 26" 20" . - - 120

Surface 17-1/2" 13-3/8* 54.5 J-SS BTC 1,130 2,730 650 36

Intermediate 12-1/4" 9-5/8" 40 ]-5S LTC 2,570 3,950 3.500 22

Production 8-3/4" S-1/2" 20 P-llO TBD 11,080 12,640 19,552 22

Water Based Mud

650 to 3,500-ft

8.3 - 8.4 ppg

25-35 vis

Water Based Mud

3.500 to 6,950-ft

8.4-8.9 ppg

25 - 35 vis

Cement Design

Interval Slurrv Weleht Ft^ Yelid Excess Cement Too

Conducor
Tall 15.6 ppg 225 1.20 cuft/sk 50% Surface

Surface
Tali 15.6 ppg 635 1.20 cuft/sk 30% Surface

Intermediate
Lead

Tall 15 ppg 1,405 1.378 cuft/sk 30% Surface

Production
Lead

Tall 15.2 ppg 4,960 1.04 cuft/sk 10% 1,750

Proposed KOP at 6,97a-ft MD
VS at KOP is-463-ft (nudge)
Build 8Vl00-ft to 89.5° inc., 150' azi.
EOB at 8,200-ft MD

(see directional plan for specific details)

Synthetic Oil Based Mud

KOP to TO

12.5 -12.7 ppg

55 • 75 vis

6cc API

Note; increase MW

through curve and

iaterai as dictated by
hoie conditions

^ RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 3 2021

WV Department Of
environmental Protection

Geological Information

Formation TVD Sub Sea

Freshwater 504' 900'

Saltwater 1,002' 402'

Pittsburgh Coal 1,194' 210'

Big Injun 2,479' -1,075'

Big Injun Base 2,679' -1,275'

Berea 3,051' -1,647'

Gordon 3,257' -1,853'

Gordon Base 3,323' -1,919'

Middlesex 7,096' -5,692'

Geneseo 7,234' -5,830'

Tuliy 7,270' -5,866'

Hamilton 7,293* -5,889'

Marcellus 7,364' -5,960'

Purceli 7,379' -5,975'

Lower Marcellus 7,384' -5,980'

Onondaga 7,414' •6,010'

EOC at 8,200-ft MD / 7,384-ft TVD

89.5° inc., 150° azI., 238-ft VS

(see directional plan for specific
details)

TD at 19,552-ft MD / 7,483-ft TVD

89.5° inc., 150° azi., 11,590-ft VS

12/10/2021



T0PH0lE(NADa3)

N) 359126.1
^ 1630699.6

UT.) 39'28"47.4"
LONG.) B0"41'45.9

DEC. LAT.) 39.479623

TOPHOtElNSDI?)
N) 359090.0
E) 1662340.7

LAT.) 39'26"47.r
LONG.) 80-41'46.6"

DEC. LAT.) 39.479741
DEC. L0NG.1 60.696267

LP (NAD 83)

N) 359764.5
C 1632460.7

LAT.) 39'2a'53.9*
LONG.) 60-41'28.9'

DEC. LAT.) 39.461633
DEC. LONG.) 80,69600C 3EC. L0NG.1 60.69052C

LP(HAD27

N) 359726.4
^ 1663921.6

LAT.) 39-28"53.6'
LONG.) 80-41 ■26.5'

DEC. LAT.) 39.461551
DEC. LONG.) 60.690697

60n0MH0lElNAD83|
N) 349934.7
^ 1638155.9

LAT.) 39-27-17.5"
LONG.) 60-40-11.9"

DEC. LAT.) 39.454852
DEC. LONG.) 60.669961

BonOMHOl£lNAD271
N) 349896.5
Q 1669596.7

LAT.) 39-27'17.2"
LONG.) 60-40-12.5*

OEC. LAT.) 39.454770
DEC. LONG.) 60.670139

V'-
TRIBUNE

RESOURCES, LLC
Proposed

HOGE S CRN WZ 10H
Green District

Wetzel County, WV
TOP HOLE (UTM NAD 83)

N|4370069 3
E) 526137,4

BOTTOM HOLE (UTM NAD 83)
N) 4367306.0

E) 528394.8

S-2S-6

5-2511

103-0OS05.jQ^
/ STATE OF WV PUBLIC 10

CORP. DEPT. OP COMM
LBR. aENVIR. DNR
TAX MAP & PARCEL

3 26-14
LEASE NUMBER

(2)MARC00743.000
190.0 ACRES

STATE OF WV PUBLIC ID
CORP. DEPT. OF COMM

LBR. a ENVia DNR
TAX MAP a PARCEL

S.26-7
LEASE NUMBER

ID MARC007SO-000
100 ACRES

5.26. IS

-U

!5if T-rii-J Gas...*raD3-026S6fr

|[|I03J3>939

/
/

^ -
/  \

K'OV 1 3 2021jQii
Wr,

.■ iUci-i.-'irnsnl of

n:r.::,iis! Protoc;L

REFERENCES
NTS

103-01537

^10341536
OONAID MCCOY

TAX MAP a PARCEL
5-8-12

LEASE NUMBER
(4| MARC0071&000

68 ACRES
095W78

A -ft ..A 09SH32e«7 /095^1916 ^ I
09^12's!
✩ <•

SB-13

couNrv
REBAR
SET

/  FYlfs
MS-OISSSA

/S
t  s

1  ̂095^536 I

C0[;k7,

OPS-OISO

5-ai4

MARK E. a MELINDA

TAIKINGTON

TAX MAP a PARCEL

5-a23

LEASE NUMBER

|5| MARC01177-000
141.0 ACRESREBAR

SET lAMUUaBETTYJ. McCOY

TAX MAP a PARCEL

5-8-10,1

LEASE NUMBER

(3) MARC0a717.001
64.78 ACRES

^  10932)1410 '
/

/

\

HOGEGRN

WZ lOH
EDITH M GLOVER ESTATE

TAX MAP a PARCEL
5-a24

LEASE NUMBER

IB) MARC01046-001
7G.74 ACRES

XISTING WEL

WITHIN 2,400'
103-01360^

103K3|7S3n
72'16'40" W

372'

0103-01613

0103-02634

395101419 095--01515

5-8-37

103-014720
'SiOl

i
1 2400'

055^165«

BOnOM

HOIE

S-83B

£
l-S58'21'13"E

S31'
5-8-39REFERENCES TO

PROPOSED HORIZONTAL

WELLS SURFACE LOCATIONS

S-8-40.2S 0
N OTsSlSJS

S<8-3B5-a3S

S 8-40

095-01605

-J

S 13-125-13-11.1

5-13-14
5-13-9

5-13 11.2

NO DWELLINGS FOUND WITHIN 650'

OF THE CENTER OF THE WELL PAD

NO WATER WELLS FOUND WITHIN 250'

OF THE CENTER OF WEli PAD

BOORD; BENCHEK and ASSOC., INC.
Engineering, Surveying, Construction,

and Mining Services

Southpointe, PA 15317 Phone: 724-746-1055
SEPTEMBER 24, 2021

SCALE 1"=1,800'

12/10/2021



/

-d-
103-02664

HOGESGRN WZ lOH
EXISTING GAS WELLS

SEPTEMBER 24, 2021

7—T

^ \ /095-0152\ /

095-00593 \ /

S\ / /
095-01916. / I , o\r . C

<.x '
)95-01522\ N„ N V

\  ̂
jo95-01688\ 09^01798 ^ ̂ \

^  \09S-01513\ \ \ ^ -
A<^\ \
^095-015181^1 \

/

s

^ ̂

SCALE: 1"= 1,200*

1,200' 2,400' 3,600' s
095-01608

095-016

12/10/2021



WW-9

(4/i6) API Number 47 - "*03
Operator's Well No. hoqc s grn wz ioh

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Tribune Resources, ac OP Code 494522341

Watershed (HUC 10) Creek Quadrangle Center Point

Do you anticipate using mote than 5,000 bbis of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes No r~i
Will a pit be used? Yes [ I No [71

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: Closed loop system. No pits will be used.
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes JIL No iZL if so, what ml.?
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
■  Underground Injection f UlC Pennit Number see attached sheet MlBd UlC wells and landBb

Reuse (at API Number nent wiiic»»ied wwh

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

Will closed loop system be used? If so. describe: Yes. See attached sheet titled Closed Loop Typical Description

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air. freshwater, oil based, etc. Pna'wwwrw'gtOTdsynnwucbaMdoa

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic based drilHng mud

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Sea attached sheet titled DrUlIng Additives

Ehill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed of^ite, etc. Landfill

-If leff in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

-Landfill oroffsite rwme/permit number? See attached sheet titled UlC Wete and

Permittee shall provide tvritten notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

1 certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1,2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protectim. I understand that the
provisions of the pennit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement aaion.

1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my Inquiry of those Individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false Information, inciudii2g,the^ssibility of flne or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature

Company Official (Typed Name) Lawson I j ■■/ ' 7

Company Official Title Regulatory/HSE Director

worn of 20 21

My commission expires

Notary 1 i
ft

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Danielle D Southall

Danielle Southall
79 Woodlyn Drive

Weston, WV 26452
My Comfnissiofi Btpirea Fc^^ 1V2(K6

12/10/2021



Form WW-9

Tribune Resources, LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed
13.6

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

500
Fertilizer amount.

Mulch
minimum of 2-3

lbs/acre

Tons/acre

Operator well

Prevegetation pH

Temporary

Seed Type lbs/acre

See Attached

Seed Mixtures

Permanent

Seed Type

See Attached

lbs/acre

acreage, ofthe land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

area in

Plan Approved by:_

Comments:

-  ' Gas

Oil & Gas Inspector

Field Reviewed? J Yes

Date: / (]

X_ )No

2021

oi

-iic'cciion

12/10/2021



Cement Additives for WW-6B

Conductor:

•  Class A Cement

•  2% Calcium Chloride

•  0.25 PPS Flake LCM

Surface (Tail):

•  HALCEM (TM) System

Intermediate (Tail):

•  HALCEM (TM) System

Production (Tail):

•  NeoCem (TM) System

RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

NOV 1 3 2021

WV Deparirnenlof
Environmental Protection

12/10/2021



Closed Loop Svrtem; Tvbical Design

Consists of a series of open top tanks that separate liquids and solids. A typical closed loop system Is
comprised of:

•  Open top tanks

•  Screened shale shakers

•  Drying shakers

•  centrifuges

•  Hydro cyclones

Cutting are solidified on location and transferred off-site for disposal.

received

Office of Oil and Gas

NOV i 3 t02l

WV Dsoanrnent of

Env'iroriivi'jntai Protection

12/10/2021



Landfills and UlC Wells

Landfills

Wetzel County Landfill SWF-1021AW0109185
Brooke County Landfill SWF-1013/WV0109029

UlC

K&H

Well #1: SWIW #8 API Number: 34-009-2-3821-00
Well #2: SWIW #10 API Number: 34-009-2-3823-00
Well #3: SWIW #11 API Number: 34-009-2-3824-00

Red Bird Development

Well #1: SWIW #18 API Number: 34-167-2-9731-00
Well #4: SWIW #24 API Number: 34-167-2-9767-00

Deep Rock

Heinrich#!: SWIW #21 API Number: 34-167-2-9445-00
Heinrich #2: SWIW #22 API Number: 34-167-2-9464-00
Vocational School #2: SWIW #20 API Number: 34-167-2-9543-00
American Growers #1: SWIW #26 API Number: 34-167-2-9766-00

I 3 ?{]?]

12/10/2021



Drilling Additive Information - Tier II Reporting

(Please provide Information for all chemicals & products for which an MSDS/SDS is required under 29 CFR 1910.1200)

IWell Pad Name: Hoge Pad Date Products/Chemicals Arrived On-Slte:

Number of Days Products/Chemicals Will be CTBD

Product Container/Unit Size Container Units Max Daily Unit Quantity Average Unit Quantity

Max

Total Quantity

(Unit Size X Max

Unit Quantity)

Units Physical State (solid, liquid, other) Storage Location

Aquagel 50 lbs sack 60 30 3,000 lbs solid Chem Storage Area

Potassium Chloride 50 lbs sack 100 50 5,000 lbs solid Chem Storage Area

ADAPTA-L 5 gal can 20 12 100 gal liquid Chem Storage Area

Barite - Bulk 2,000 lbs bulk 30 25 60,000 lbs solid Barite Tank

Calcium Chloride Powder 50 lbs sack 600 400 30,000 lbs solid Chem Storage Area

DRILTREAT 55 gal drum 12 8 660 gal liquid Chem Storage Area

LE SUPERMUL 55 gal drum 40 25 2,200 liquid Chem Storage Area

RHEMOD L 55 gal drum 4 3 220 gal liquid Chem Storage Area

Lime 50 lbs sack 280 200 14,000 lbs solid Chem Storage Area

Base Oil 1 gal 36,000 24,000 36,000 §al liquid Chem Storage Area

SOBM 1 bbl 2,400 1,700 2,400 bbl liquid Pit Storage

O

12/10/2021



Temporary and Penwanent Seed Mix

250 lbs./acre

Mix C^lalis
_  Minium ined cbver

4% !
Aisike clover 4% i

Birds foot trefoil 6% i
Forase tall fescue 45% }

20%"' iForage perlneal rye
Annual rye 11% i

i  Winter wheat 10% 1

Straw

Winter - 3 ton per acre

Summer - 2 ton per acre

m 1 0

12/10/2021



Hoge N GRN WZ 2H,
4H,6H,7H,8H,9H & lOH

Site Safety Plan

TRIBUNE
-RESOURCES-

TRIBUNE RESOURCES, LLC SITE SAFETY PLAN

RJZCEiVED

Office of Oil a.-,d Gas

1 3 ̂021

:y\' I'-.-..

I'-.i i-r.v»
''"^c!ion

12/10/2021



QUAD--CENtei!?:

oo^

i>VW

HOGESGRNW'z'lOH:
• ELEVATION: 1,380'

i;.r ■;:> MOcTi^ <-\«>\

J

I30Q-

i

Ky/M.

i

■■Mim
vMM
'y-i'iTm

atiLta
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SURFACE HOLE DEC. LONG; 80.696186
SURVEYED LONG: 80'41' 46 3': -8.340''

NO DWELLINGS FOUND WITHIN 650' '

OF THE CENTER OF THE WELL PAD

NO WATER WELLS FOUND WITHIN 250'
OF THE CENTER OF WELL PAD /

/

10MI6!

STATE OF WVPUSIIC lO

COItP.OfAT.OFCOMM.

LBR. & ENVIIl. SNA

TAXMAPSAMCCl
S-JS-T

\  LEASE NUM8ER

■ s (DMARCOOTSCMXn

I  \
I  N

\

IWAOtES

TOP HOLEIUTM NAD»)

N) 4370073.9

E)S26144.4

BOTTOM HOLE (UTM NAD B3)

N) 4367306.0

Latitude: 39° 30' GO" {NAD27)

a

lOJ OJWw .*

HCKSORNWZ ]QH

{IfVATION: l.Uir

STATE Of WV MUQ LO

COV. DEPT. Of COMM.

IBR. Ii CNVIR. CWR

TAX MAP & PARCEL

S-26-14

LEASE WM8ER

(2}MARC007A3^
in.OAOES

REFERENCES

HOGE

loa.uln

REFERENCES TO

PROPOSED HORIZONTAL

WELLS SURFACE LOCATIONS

\
Ax

HOGE S GRN
WZ lOH

103.0

j

I0341ft71

AlOMnA

103-01938- N 73°47'50" W - 398',^
103-01059 - N 12°22'09" W - 302' \
103-01658-S54°38'04"E-520' J
103-01970 - N ir07'59" W - 994'/

t

)0>019S9|>

iDTaissi

^d-ioT-aiSie

I  "WstSt-..  QtuvtvmsoissjjJ. MS«iso^
S  --issF

SURFAa

fSJCE

JAMESL&eETTYJ. McCOV

TAX MAP 6 PARCEL

S4-tOJ

LEASE ((UMBER

IS) MAfteeOT17.001
B4.7B ACRES

\

I

BOTTO^

I30(r SOUTH

OF LATITUDESig- zrao-
ECFWEST

OF LONGITUDE

scTAirocr

DONAIO MCCOV

TAX MAP B PARCEL

s-B-i:

LEASE NUMBER

|4) MARCOe71«-OaO
MACRES

MARKL&MEUNOA

TAIXINSTOK

TAX MAP 6 PARCEL

S-B-73

LEASE NUMBER

151 MARCOllTT'OOO
mX) ACRES

EOITH GLOVERS

HEATHER GLOVER SMITH

TAX MAP ft PARCEL

S-B-24

LEASE NUMBER

161MAACa}04B«ll
76.74 ACRES

S^KAt

REFERENCI NOTES

Boundaries as shown token

from dMds, tin mops ond
fWd tocotkins. A hril boundary

survey is not expressed nor inip^
*11 bearings ore bosed on true north.
Ownership token from public recofds

Wetzel Coun^, Wert Wgno
JANtWn 2015

State Pkme Coordinates &

NAD 83 LotAeng by iSfferentU
subneter nsppine grade GPS

DroFted byi LAX

—-A
(NSOISSA

\  I

1__

FILE #:

DRAWING #:

SCALE:

TRB1_
2517

PIAT - r = 2000'

TICK MARK - f = 2000'

MINIMUM DEGREE

OF ACCURACY:

PROVEN SOURCE

OF ELEVATION:

1/200

SUBMETER MAPPING

GRADE GPS

I.THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS

PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND

BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY

LAW AND THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED BY

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

Signed;

UJ

LLS.#2124: Ernest J. Benchek

(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS
WVDEP

OFFICE OF OIL & GAS

61)1 57TH STREET

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

Well Type: 0011 □ Waste Diposol EilProduction
SGos □ Liquid Injection □Storage

WATERSHED: HSHING CREEK

DATE: OCTOBER 11, 2021

OPERATOR'S WELL #: HOGE S GRN WZ 10H

API WELL §: 47 103

□ Deep
S Shallow

STATE COUNTY
miz
PERMIT

ELEVATION:.

1.380'=Current
1,371.25'=Proposed

onUNTY/niqTRir.T- WETZEL / GREEN nMAnPAMF^i ir- CENTER POINT. WV

SURFACE OWNFRrSTATE OF WV PUBLIC ID CORP. DEPT. OF COMM. LBR & ENVIR. DNR ACREAGE:.
OIL <Sc GAS ROYALTY OWNER: state of wv pubuc ld corp. deft, of comm. lbr & ewir. dnr ACREAGE:.
LEASE NUMBERS:

100.00 +/-
660.52 +/-

DRILL la CONVERT □

PLUG OFF FORMATION □
CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □
MARCELLUS

TRIBUNE RESOURCES. LLC

TARGET FORMATION:

WELL OPERATOR
AnnRF^q- 3861 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY SUITE 600

CITY: LAFAYETTE STATE: LA ZIP CODE: 70503

DRILL DEEPER □ REORILLG FRACTURE OR STIMULATE
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ PLUG & ABANDON □

OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIFY):
ESTIMATED DEPTH:.
DESIGNATED AGENT:

ADDRESS:_
CITY: WILEWIUE

HABMAN RRnWN

18396 MOUNTAINEER HIGHWAY

STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26581

12/10/2021



4 71 0 a 0 14? 2
Ope^tor-sWeUNo. HcgeSGRNl/jlOH

(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice ̂ d Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page—
Attached

RECElv'ED

r,| Oi! Gas

NOV 1 3 2021

I'T.ont or

Pr j;.:ction

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acbiowledg^ Ae
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division ofNatural Resources WV Division of Highways
• U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant fiirther acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces,
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: Tribune Resources, LLC

By: Lee Lawson

Its: Regulatory/ HSE Director

Page 1 of.

12/10/2021



471 0 3 0 3 47 2

OtKraUr*! Well No.

INFORMATION SUPPLrED UNDER WEST VIRGINU CODE
diaiiler 22, Article 6A, Section S<e||S|

IN LIEU OF RLING LEASE(S) A.SD OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACTS)

Urtkxltistulli icquiicdlumnkelhcwiriceUon.m page 1 dI thin Nuicc-and Appli«iti«i. 1 Jcptso aiid say ihjl Uin Ihc perom «'ho signed Ihc Notice and AppliaHiin Idf the Appliuuil, imllbal-
(l) Ihcltact nl land is Ihc same tract described m Ihis ApplicuUon, pert!) or tcholly depicted in die uccompanying pial, and described in ihc Conalmelum and Keclamadon Plan;

(1) Ihc parlies end rcwudaiKin data (ifrworded) for Icascfs) nr olhti cmliniimj cunttacus) by uhich Ihc Applicant cbims the njdil to exlfiu-l, prcdiio; or mBtlct Ihc oil tr gaa arc as follon'S:

Ttln~ R».t.c« liC i. th. «c.d tBa 0.™. - th. la— d.«f«l beraru Usl«l bdc« «cb bm »tb. «>plcMb. cnam cf ttl. b, sdSch T.lbom Raeatrcaa. UC v,al«l w«ii tele mei.lo. "*
y, no<loctfw»<<Oonww %a j>Ihecourcyfttwd* »naef^ nxh > nt'9» a name change, hthax caw. weSf dtecied yotf aBtftonto the rectfM otthe

Tinct Tax Map»Parcel FoeiLcasc No. Lessor/Assignor
iLMiaarciMm]

Lessee'Asslgnee Royallydnslnjnient

[m

laoEi

Ij'.'.Ub,' J. ild'.

vmaiFfg

U.d.lJIPl.'ffaW!?!

■l|-'.M:I.IMIJ."im'.-' I 1"

I.' .'.'.'.I J.II'.ilc.C.P.I'.M.i.'.'.l.' '..TO
U ll.d' l.'l.'J'R?!
I.l'li.' V.,'1H»

v.'i^-wri.-'rrTrbrr-M

received
Office cfO;i.ind Gas

NOV I 3 2031

WV Di"-.T-..-fner;l off^v.rv,i;,-|i--_.i FrotGciion

12/10/2021



4710303472

-hFSOUftCFI

TRIBUNE

October 15,2021

Mr. Taylor Brewer
WV DEP Office of Oil & Gas

601 57^ St., SE
Charleston. WV 25304

Re: Application for a Permit to Drill
HogeSORNWZlOH

Mr. Brewer,

Tribune Resources, LLC has the right to drill, extract and produce the minerals fix)m any roads
crossed by the proposed laterals for the Hoge S CRN WZ lOH well by virtue of the lease identified
on page WW-6A1 of the accompanying permit application.

No action on your part is required. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel fiee to contact
me.

Sincerely,

Lee L. Lawson

Regulatory/HSE Director
Tribune Resources, LLC

WOV ] 3 20^1

Tribune Resources, LLC 3861 Ambassador Gaffsry Parkway. Suite 600, Lafayette. Louisiana 70503 (337) 76W)032 Far (337)
769-4340

12/10/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12) 471(J30S472
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA .xmi-Ac

department of environmental protecwon. office of oil and gasDLFAKlivmi^ rERTTFTCATION

Date of Notice Certification:
API No. 47- JO!
Operator's Well HoaeSGRNWZioH
Well Pad Name: Hoge s GRN wz

below for the tract of land as follows: - -Easting: 526144.387

State:

County:

District:

Quadrangle:
Watershed;

wv

Wetzel

UTMNAD 83

Green

Center Point

Northing:

Public Road Access:

Generally used farm name:

4370073.867

County Rt 13/8

state of WV Public L^nd Corp.

Fishing Creek

P„„„a„, « west Virginia Code § 22«
prescribed by the secretary, shaii be vmfied and shali ^2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
it has provided the owners of the surftce dewnbed in
Infomiation required by subsections (b) and (c), section f this article six-a; or (Hi) the notice
of giving the surfece owner notice of en^ to by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West

S^rirc,ftlie%7-Si tender proof of and certify to the secretary timt the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1 notice OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or 0 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BEC^SE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or ® NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED
11 3 notice OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. notice OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

■; "'/vt/S
_* • < , r. ' !

"t.. iW» b,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailmg. ■•'ib.a i , - uns

NOV I 3 2021

WV D(;o;;rfTisnt of
12/10/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

471030347
OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Danielle D Southall

Danielle Southall
79 Woodlyn Drive
Weston, W/ 26452

Wy Commission Expires Februag 1L 2(K6

THEREFORE, I lee Latvstw , have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penaf^ of law that f ftavc personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certificatimi and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator.

By:

Its:

Telephone:

Tribune Resources. LLC

LeeLawson

Address: 3661 Ambassador CafTety Parkway

Lafayette, LA 70503

Regulatory/ HSE Director

(337)7694064

Facshnile:

Email:

(337)769-4340

lee.lawson@tiibuneresourc8s.com

Danielle D Southall
Daniella Soirthall
79 Woodlyn Drwe
Weston. WV 26452

!,ry Expires Februay 112^

and,sworn before me this■subscnb j
Notary Public

My Commission Expires \ V-

oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our r^ulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other Slate agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office wilt
appropriately secure your personal information, ff you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depp^iv.^c,vof ̂ kcr(r<^vv.^ov.

RECEIVED
Office of OH and Gas

NOV 1 3 2021

WV Oop -.-iment of
Envi.-cnrco ■: ji Protection

12/10/2021



APim47.^7I0111i ' ^
WW-6 A OPERATOR WELL NO. ho99 Sgrnw2ioh
(9-13) Well Pad Name: HogeSGRNWz

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

department of environmental protection, office of oil and gasUli.rAKin'ii.i vnTirF of APPLICATION

N.«ce Tim. Requi^ment: notice shall be provided no later tiran tire fliing date of permit application.
Date of Notice; Date Permit AppUcation FOed:
Notice of:

171 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THECONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT ORPrr

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 224iA-10(b)
n PERSONAL 13 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A

SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION
Pmsuant to W. Va. Code § 22.6A-iO(b) no later than the fding "[l^X'sSS "otC
certificate of approval for the construction of ̂  signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
registered mail or by any method of delivery that ^ of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
s^ment control plan required by section seven of this tmct or tracts overlying thethe surface of the tract on which the well is or is ir .ug su^ce tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if . .. / n section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pureuan ( ). . ^ , j j^no^vn to be underlain by one oroperator or lessee, in the event the tmct of land on which the well proposed 0 be dnll^ IS
Ire coal seams; (4) Tbe owners of record of the si^ace ®r ^ Son repai! "or abandoLent of any
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the P ^ho is known to the applicant to
impoundment or pit as described m section nine of this article, (5) My h„nHred feet of the center of the well pad which is used toS^v'eawater wel'spring or water supply souree located wuhmon^^^^^
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operater of interests described in
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) I more ^ documents required upon the person described in the

wmer pu^eyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.
0 AppUcation Notice 0WSSPNoticc 0E&SP!anNoticc 0 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to;
0 SURFACE OWNER(s)
Name;
Address; capMCwap^.Bie9.6.R«ai52s ^ci,as.n»i.wv 25301 □ COAL OPERATOR ^
Name: Name: The state of West Vuglnla. Public Land Corporatioiy
Address: — • Address: capitoi complex. Bidg. 6, Room 525

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Di^bance) „ a^^q^^r of WATER WELLName: WV Dept. of NatumI Resources Commerce Division /. WAtSuRVEYOR(s)
Address: Caoitol complex. Bldg. 6. Room 525 e .^3 PURVEYOK( ;

Name: see AttachedChaileston. WV 25301

Name:
Address:

Address; OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FffiliDa
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) iHT''": l\'UV 1 3 2021
«• .r\OQrCSSt "
Name:

♦Please attach additional forms if necessary v ' p, rat rent ci

12/10/2021



API NO. 47-103 -
WW-6A OPERATOR WELL NO. _Hoge5GRNWzi0H_
(8-13) Well Pad Name; HoseSGRNWZ

§ 22-6A.10(b). notice is hereby given that Ure undersized weli operator has applied for a pemtit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.
This Notice Shall Include: . u i, • i rn r-nniP^: nf the aoDlication; (2) the erosion and sediment control
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b). this notice shall mc ude. (1) copies otthe application, v ;
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

siZitiSr
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35.8-5.7.a, the operator shaii provide the Weii Si.e surfhce owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.0, thU notice shall: '')
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface ow^r P y operator to conduct
deprivation of a fi-esh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and P ^ ^ and y,ater purveyor

qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

and-eas/oages/default.aspx.

Well Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontaity from my existing
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-oA iz, wens may I nf well nads mav not be located within six

2=KS£SE~S

a^si^ce stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicirmiar ^

in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Secti P. .tht apptval'^^^^ the UnL States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state
in this Lction. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a ^ " 12 relrt ̂ the
of file wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 3 , 2012, report to he
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the dnllmg ^ thrsecretary that
wen location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, byftfJeiltc^rrltfrtaionf regarding oLpied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items

12/10/2021



APINO. 4^<3
WW-6 A OPERATOR WELL
(8-13) Well Pad Name: HogeSGRNWZ —

Water Testing Laboratories: oursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
Pursuant to West Vir^nia Code § 22-6 A-10(i), testine laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
department to ascertain the names and locatums rnmnilinc that list of names the department shall consult with the state
supplies in accordance with standwd accepted i^thod . P purveyor has an independent right to sample and

certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.RebuttablePresu.np.ionf.rConta.«i..ationorDepriva.ionofaFreshWaterSo«rceorSupply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires th« J Aoll^fnd five todred Lt of the center of the
:Srp.^rC;^w^lSrbu.L..e presumption tha.^^^^
Tf the contamination or deprivation of the fresh i»ter of the fbllowing defenses; (1) The
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by p P . .. nredrilline or prealteration water well test (2) The
^En eid^d prior to the drilling or alteration ^
landowner or water purveyor refiis^ to allow e hundred feet of the well (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
test (3) The water supply is not wlthm some cause other than the drilling or
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) TOe P .uhdivision (1) subsection (e) of this section shall retain the
alteration activity, (d) Any operator elMting to preserve i e orealteration water well test A copy of the results of the
services of an independent certified laborato^ o """ " „«mer or water nurveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
test shall be submitted to the department and ̂  ^ pfoperw who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of wat«
operator shall replace the water supply of owriw surfece source with a comparable water supply
fer domestic, agricultural, industiial or other ^ diminution or intemiption proximately
where the secietaiy determines that the water supply secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in vmting by ® ^ s„pp,y
or gas option to: (1) Provide ̂  emergency dnnking or subntit a proposal to the
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin . permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
secretary outlining the measures and timetebles to be ^ providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demon^tes ̂  p g P reasonable costs incurred
completed within two years, the secretary may exteiid ^ in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
by the real property owner m securing a water (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or of this section my determination of liability for the

authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

c».. m .11

-T-if.-gis.rrr:.':; sra a.....
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at. q y i| 3 7 q ̂  I
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection ^
eOlST'^St.SE bnv,: .; ro...
Charleston, WV 25304

Th Z-ly -.-esti a. tite time of submitiing
test wrter. NOTE: YOU AKE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

12/10/2021



AP.no. 2
WW-6A OPERATOR
(8-13) WpII Pad Name: HogeSGRNWZ

after the filing date to file your comments^Comments m P postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or

no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued any
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(0(2), Any objections of the "-al oper^^^^^
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist comments filed by the parties
chapter, as applicable and (ej'Tub'sectirn (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (b), in the nrocesses and proceedings that exist under

article.

documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site hnp://www.dep.wi^ fny/nil-and-gas/Horizontal:
Po^n-tc/PnfTP../Hpfmilt asDx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such commente
submitted, m applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purv y
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

determines that: . , r-^ r
(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons,
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k) the seereta^ shall deny to

rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

of persons qualified to test water.

nric'jvED

Office of Oil 2nd Gas

NOV 1 3 2021

Fp-'^

12/10/2021



WW-6A

(8-13)

4710303472
API NO. 47-103
OPERATOR WELL NO. HoflaSGRHWZtoH
Well Pad Name: HogeSGRNWZ

Notice is hereby given by:
Well fyrfltnr^Tribuoe Resoufcea. LLC
Telephone: {337)76»4084
Email:

Address: 3861 Ambassatfw Caffary Parttway
Lafayatte, LA 70503

Facsimile: (337)7^-4340

The OffiM of your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part
du.i« You^p^^^ infoLtion may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties ,n the normal course ^
nS trcorS with statutory or regulatory requirements. Including Freedom of Information A« r^uests. Our office wd
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please co tac
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyotflcer'lfliwv.gov.

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Danielle D Southall
Danielle Southall
79 Woodlyn Drive
Weston, WV 26452

My Commission Exjires Fetyuarv it

ubscribed Vd swpm before me this I Y day o

Notary Public

I My Commission Expires

REC£:'.'iEn

Office r.-' O^i Gas

NOV 1 3 2Q21

v;v Dec

EhVironi.-e-

T':,;i2ntol

•

12/10/2021



4710303472

Hoee S GRN WZ 2H. 4H. 6H 8H & lOH

Water Purveyors

Richard Heimbrod PO Box 25 Clarington, OH 43915

Russell, Paul & Carol

Stackpole

PO Box 423 Dodd St. Middlebourne, WV 26149

Coastal Forest Resources PO Box 709 Buckhannon, WV 26201

William Carl Thompson 3412 S. Weymouth

Road

Medina, WV 44256

WV Division of Natural

Resources

Capital Complex, BIdg

6, Room 525

Charleston, WV 25301

Yellow House Sportsman

Club

1522 Main St. Wellsburg, WV 26070 ̂

■JO; !;T _/i i c.nij Vj!c

iOV I 3 2021

12/10/2021



WW-6A4 Operator Well No. Hog»sGRNwzioH
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO PRILL

Pureuantto W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: io/is/202i Date Permit Application Filed:

•IICEIVED

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b) Jlics o,' Oil and Gas

□ HAND S CERTIFIED MAIL 'Qy |
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to fi ling a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surfece owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name* saite»w«»iv*^i*pijiici.»«co>ptwamwMeMiiK«i».iW4en»>uiii'«<M.oN'» Namc:
Address: capital CompJex. Bictg. 6 Room 525 Addrcss:

Chaiteston WV. 25301

Notice is hereby giveo:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
die surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on die tract of land as follows:
State: Wsat Virginia UTM NAD 83 526144.387
County: wetzei Norfiiing: 4370073,667
District: Gwen Public Road Access: or i3. or i3/3 and cr 13/8
Quadrangle: Center Point Generally used farm name:
Watershed: Fishing Creelc

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
fecsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57*^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-eas/Dages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Tribune Resourcas, LLC Authorized Representative: LeeUweon
Address: aesi Ambassador Caffery Parkway Ste. 600 Address: 3861 Ambassador Caffery Pa'rtcway Ste. 600
Lafayana, LA 70503 Lafayette, LA 70503

Telephone: 337-769-0032 Tclqihone: 337-769-1064
Email; lea.lawsonQtribuneresouroea.coni Email: lea.lawson@tribunerasources.com
Facsimile: 337-76^4340 Facsimile: 337-769>4340

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice;
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your person^ information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvolTiceifS.wv.gov.

12/10/2021



Operator Well No.
WW-6A5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shai! be provided no later than the fiUng date of permit appUcation.
Date of Notice: io/is/202^ Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

S CERTIFIED MAIL D HAND
return RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pureuant to W Va Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by
delivery, give the surface o^«ler whose land will be used for the drilling ^

the nlanned operation The notice required by this subsection shall include; (1) A copy of this code section, (2) e m orma
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land wilt be used m
^llinn of a horizontal well- and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of
h™. t?the si^^^ and operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article stx-b of^is chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed m the records of the shenff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNEI^s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff anhe time of notice).
Name* Name: ——
Address: capital comptet, stdq. 6 Room 525 Address:
Ctwrteslon WV. 25301

^re^'t Vhglnia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well opei^or h^ developed a planned
operation on the surf^ owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows.
^  T^oetinn- S?fi144.387

sate: UTMNAD83 WliF
Countv: Wetzel ;
r)i<itrirt- Grwn PubHc Road AccesS: OR 13. OR 13/3 and OR 13<8
Quadrangle: center Point Generally used farm name:
Watershed: Fisting CreeK

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The mformaUori^uir^
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of com^nsation for ^
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
headquartera, located at 601 57^' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visitmg www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and,
gas/paees/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Tribune Resoimas. LLC Address: SSSI Ambaseedor Caffery Pailcway Sle. eoo
Telephone: 337-76&-0032 . Lafayette.latosos
Email: lee.lawson@tribunefeBOurces.com Facsimile. 337-76a-4340 —

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice: . . . . r
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regu ry
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or m
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act r^uests. Our office w I
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvomcer@.wv.gov.

otOilsridGos

wov 1 3 2021

VW idrrT-.-t-nerit of
£n\ jniai Protection12/10/2021



WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways

Byrd E. White, HI
Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of ffighways

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

September 10,2021

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Deputy Secretary/

Deputy Commissioner

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Hoge Pad, Tyler County /
HOGESGRNWZIOH Well Site sf

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed fi'om a DOH permit #06-2013-0571 which has been
transferred to Tribune Resources, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off
Tyler County Route 13/8 SLS MP 0.945.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
fi*om the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Lee L. Lawson

Tribune Resources, LLC
CH, OM, D-6
File fl'P 1/ 0 '1 r.

'' !- l.i

E.E.OJAFFIRMATiVE ACTION EMPLOYER 12/10/2021



Koge Pad Completion Chemical List

Trade Name Supplier Purpose Ingredients CAS#

Max Ingredient

Concentration In Additive

(% by mass)

Max Ingredient

Concentration in HF

Fluid {% by mass)

Water 7732-18-5 100 87.75

Sand, White BJS Proppant Crystalline Silica (Quartz) 14808-60-7 j 100 11.58

Water 7732-60-7 100 0.54

FRW-18 BIS Friction Reducer Acrylamide Modified Acrylic Polymer Trade Secret 60 0.041

Ha. 7.5% BJS Acidizing Hydrochloric Acid 7647-01-0 7.5 0.03815

Petroleum Distillates 64742-47-8 30 0.02061

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5 5 344

FraCare SI-01 BJS Scale Inhibitor Sorbitan monooleate ethoxyiated Trade Secret 5 0.00344

Sorbitan monooleate Trade Secret 5 0.00344

Alcohols ethoxyiated Trade Secret 5 0.00344

BIOC11139A BJS Biocide Benzyl-(C12-C16 Alicyl)-Dimethyl-Ammonium Chloride 68424-85-1 30 0.00263

ResCare IC 300L BJS iron Control Gtric Acid 77-92-9 60 0.00222

6W-3L0F BJS Gelling Agent GuarGum 9000-30-0 60 0.00171

Organo Phosphorus Salt Trade Secret S 0.00129

a-14 BJS Corrosion inhibitor Gluteraidehyde 111-30-8 10 0.00088

Petroleum Distillates 64742-47-8 30 0.00086

Paraffinic Petroleum Distillate 64742-55-8 30 0.00086

Methanol 67-56-1 100 0.00085

Acetic Acid 127-08-2 1 0.00069

Purified Water 7732-18-5 99.2 0.00062

Ethanoi 64-17-5 5 0.00044

Polyoxyalkylenes 68951-67-7 30 0.00026

Calcium Chloride BJS Salts Calcium Chloride 10043-52-4 98 0.00021

isotridecanol, ethoxyiated 9043-30-5 5 0.00014

l-Butoxy-2-Propanol 5131-66-8 5 0.00014

Crystalline Silica (Quartz) 14808-60-7 5 0.00014

Fatty Acids 61790-12-3 10 0.00009

Tetrasodium EDTA 64-02-8 0.1 0.00007

Acetic Acid, Potassium Salt 64-19-7 0.1 0.00007

Modified Thiourea Polymer 68527-49-1 7 0.00006

Propargyi Alcohol 107-19-7 5 0.00004

Olefin 64743-02-8 5 0.00004

Formaldehyde 50-00-0 1 0.00001

Hydrochloric Acid 7647-01-0 1 0.00001

ThInFrac MP BJS Friction Reducer Poly (acrylamide-co-acrylic acid) partial sodium salt 62649-23-4 30 0.00001

2-Butoxy-l-Propa nol 15821-83-7 0.1 0

Sodium Benzoate 532-32-1 0.4 0

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9 3 0

Sorbitan Monooleate 1338-43-8 0.5 0

Polyoxyethylene sorbitan monooleate 9005-65-6 0.5 0

Hemiceiiulase 9025-56-3 0.2 0

Potassium sorbate 23634-61-5 0.2 0

Ethoxyiated Alcohol 68551-12-2 2 0

Oleamide DEA 93-84-4 2 0

I'DV I JO?)

or

12/10/2021



TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, THE

CCNTRAaOR MUST CONTACT THE WV ONE CALL

SYSTEM, INC., 1-800-245-4848

TICKET NUMBER; 1503002460

OWNER

TRIBUNE

WVDEP OOG

ACCEPTED AS-BUILT

12/2/2021

Kisoum r

TRIBUNE RESOURCES, LLC

3861 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY
LAFAYETTE, LA 70SQ3

HOGE GRNWZ AS-BUILT

GREEN & Mcelroy districis,
WETZEL & TYLER COUNTIES, WV

MARCH 2019
SHitriNDEX

l.TIUESHEeT

2-3. EVACUATION ROUTE/PREVAILING WIND
4.AS-BUIII OVERVIEW

S-18 AS.BUILT

19. ACaSS ROAO PROFILE

20. RECLAMATION PLAN OVERVIEW
21-34. RECLAMATION PLAN

35. DETAILS

PRIMARY ACCESS ROAD DISTURBED AREA; 32i AC
ACCESS ROAD *1 DISTURBED AREA- 3 5 AC
ACCESSR0A0II2DISIURBEDAREA 1.1 AC.

_  WELL PAD DISTURBED AREA: 13.6 AC. ,
ACCESS ROAD LENGTH: 1451'

ACCESS ROAD AVG. WIDTH. IT-
WELL PAD ELEVATION: laT*

PLANS PREPARED BY:

BOORD BENCHEK & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING, CONSTRUCTION AND MINING SERVICES

SOUTHPOINTE, PA 15317 PHONE: 724-746-10S5

ANDREW BENCHEK

P.E.

PROJECT

LOCATON

iKOTTrOWNO

VW«»MT\ICNtOI IglUAAIII

wvurAxrMfNi i» iuiuaAi wsouocucoMWticI nviam
>coMwm nvmow

ronteTwiTRLSuiiui
T14 ll

coMwTia'iTiiMi. oki

Lioipj AaTiSTum

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WV 35 CSR B

THE FOLLOWING EROSION A SEDIMENT CONTROI PLAN HAS BEEN
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WflH BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
ESTABIISHEO BY THE CHIEF AND PROVlOtO iN THE OFFICE'S IRtJSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROI FIELD MANUAL A GENERAL CONSTRUOTON
SEQUENCE, DESCRIPnON Of STA811I7AIION METHODS, AND DETAIISS
SPCaflCATIONS FOR EROSION iSEOIMENT BEST MANAGEMENT
PRAaiCES HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN THE PROVIDED DETAIL SHEETS

TITLE SHEET
HOGE CRN W2 AS-BUILT

GREEN i McEJtOY DISTRICTS, WEHEL & TYUR COUNTIES. VIIV

COORDINATES
it..

CENTER OF WELLS

(NAD 83)
LAI: 39.47983r

LONG: 80.69623r

(NAD 27)
LAT: 39.4797SS*

LONG. 80.696413-

SITE ENTRANCE

(NAD 83)
LAT: 39.46319S-

LONG: 80.684883*

(NAD 27)
LAT:39.463112-

LONG: 80.685060*

f.:"

SHEET 1"=3000'
1

OF

35
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